

No. 05-1317

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

SALIM B. LEWIS,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission

---

**PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF**

---

James R. Doty  
Jeffrey A. Lamken  
Robert K. Kry  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Petitioner*  
*Salim B. Lewis*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Mr. Lewis’s 20-Year History in the Securities Industry .....	3
B. The Fireman’s Fund Offering .....	4
C. The Criminal Conviction.....	5
D. The Civil Injunction .....	6
E. The Bar Order.....	6
F. Mr. Lewis’s Subsequent Conduct .....	7
G. The Presidential Pardon .....	9
II. Proceedings Before the Commission .....	9
A. The Motion to Vacate the Bar Order.....	9
B. The Commission’s Order .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Commission Improperly Upheld the Bar Order Despite Its Concededly Impermissible Reliance on a Pardoned Conviction .....	16

A.	Mr. Lewis Has Shown a Sufficient Possibility That the Lifetime Bar Would Not Have Been Imposed but for His Conviction .....	19
1.	<i>The Bar Order Must Be Vacated Unless There Is No Reasonable Possibility That the Conviction Affected the Outcome</i> .....	19
2.	<i>Mr. Lewis’s Conviction Was Central to the Commission’s Decision to Impose a Lifetime Bar</i> .....	22
B.	The Commission’s Contrary Rationale Ignores Precedent and Lacks an Evidentiary Basis in the Record .....	25
1.	<i>The Commission’s Rationale Ignores Its Obligation to Consider the Combined Force of All Relevant Facts</i> .....	26
2.	<i>The Commission Lacked an Evidentiary Basis for Concluding That It Would Have Reached the Same Result Absent the Conviction</i> .....	27
3.	<i>The Commission Failed to Consider Whether the Injunctive Proceedings Were a Product of the Conviction</i> .....	30
II.	The Bar Order Infringes on the President’s Pardon Power Because It Punishes Mr. Lewis for His Pardoned Offense .....	30
A.	The Commission May Not Impose a Lifetime Bar for a Pardoned Offense If That Bar Constitutes Punishment.....	31
B.	The Commission Applied the Wrong Legal Standard in Determining Whether the Bar Order Was Punitive.....	33
1.	<i>The Pardon Power Traditionally Reached a Broad Range of Legal Disabilities</i> .....	34
2.	<i>The Commission Takes Too Narrow a View of the Pardon Power</i> .....	36
3.	<i>This Court Should Apply Its Johnson Standard in the Pardon Context</i> .....	37
III.	The Commission Erred by Treating the Allegations in the Injunctive Complaint As If They Were Established Facts .....	39

IV.	The Commission Abused Its Discretion in Refusing to Vacate the Bar Order on Equitable Grounds.....	42
A.	The Commission Failed to Consider the Mitigating Significance of Mr. Lewis’s Motives .....	44
B.	The Commission Failed to Give a Reasoned Justification for According Dispositive Weight to the <i>Wien</i> Factors While Downplaying the Other, More Compelling Circumstances .....	46
	CONCLUSION .....	50
	CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY ADDENDUM.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	52
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES <sup>1</sup>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Abrams</i> , 689 A.2d 6 (D.C. 1997).....	17, 38
<i>Aero Mayflower Transit Co., Inc. v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	20
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. 154 (1871).....	35
<i>Balbirer v. Austin</i> , 790 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	40
<i>BDPCS, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 351 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Bjerkman v. United States</i> , 529 F.2d 125 (7th Cir. 1975).....	17
* <i>Blinder, Robinson &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 837 F.2d 1099 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22, 23, 26, 27, 29, 40, 44, 45
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 450 (1892).....	38
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 161 U.S. 591 (1896) .....	35
<i>Carlesi v. New York</i> , 233 U.S. 51 (1914) .....	36
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 83 U.S. 147 (1872) .....	35
<i>Carnegie Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 968 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Celier’s Case</i> , 83 Eng. Rep. 192 (1680).....	35, 37, 38
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967) .....	20
<i>City of Kansas City v. HUD</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	43
<i>Consolidated Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Cuddington v. Wilkins</i> , 80 Eng. Rep. 231 (1615).....	35, 37

---

<sup>1</sup> Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Doe v. Hampton</i> , 566 F.2d 265 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	20
* <i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866) .....	20, 31, 34, 36
<i>Grossgold v. Supreme Court of Illinois</i> , 557 F.2d 122 (7th Cir. 1977).....	38
<i>Hirschberg v. CFTC</i> , 414 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2005).....	16, 30, 38
<i>Hughes v. Santa Fe Int’l Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 239 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	40
<i>Indiana Mun. Power Agency v. FERC</i> , 56 F.3d 247 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
* <i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	10, 12, 15, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39
<i>Knote v. United States</i> , 95 U.S. 149 (1877).....	35, 36
<i>Koch v. SEC</i> , 177 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1999).....	32
<i>La Preferida, Inc. v. Cerveceria Modelo, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 914 F.2d 900 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	40
<i>Mid-Tex Elec. Coop., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 773 F.2d 327 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>New York Pub. Interest Research Group v. Whitman</i> , 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....	19
<i>In re North</i> , 62 F.3d 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31
<i>Osborn v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 474 (1875) .....	35
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 192 F.2d 602 (D.C. Cir. 1951).....	36, 38
<i>Rockies Fund, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 428 F.3d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	46
<i>Rookwood’s Case</i> , 90 Eng. Rep. 1277 (1696).....	37, 38
<i>In re Ruffalo</i> , 390 U.S. 544 (1968).....	31
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	42

<i>Salt River Project Agric. Imp. &amp; Power Dist. v. United States</i> , 762 F.2d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , 29 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30, 40
<i>SEC v. Lewis</i> , 90 Civ. 5129 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1990).....	6
<i>Selective Serv. Sys. v. Minn. Pub. Interest Research Group</i> , 468 U.S. 841 (1984) ....	31, 37
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001) .....	41
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	21
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>S. Pac. Commc’ns Co. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 740 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Sprint Corp. v. FCC</i> , 315 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	43
<i>Svalberg v. SEC</i> , 876 F.2d 181 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	43
<i>Teicher v. SEC</i> , 177 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Unification Church v. Attorney General</i> , 581 F.2d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	21
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 80 U.S. 128 (1871) .....	35
<i>United States v. Noonan</i> , 906 F.2d 952 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	17, 36
<i>United States v. Padelford</i> , 76 U.S. 531 (1869).....	35
<i>United States v. Salemi</i> , 26 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Smith-Baltiher</i> , 424 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	40
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 432 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	21
<i>Yachts Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 673 F.2d 356 (Ct. Cl. 1982) .....	40

## ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Ciro Cozzolino</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 49001, 2003 WL 23094746 (Dec. 29, 2003).....	43
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Charles Phillip Elliott</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 31202, 1992 WL 258850 (Sept. 17, 1992) .....	24
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Edward I. Frankel</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 49002, 2003 WL 23094747 (Dec. 29, 2003).....	43, 48
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Salim B. Lewis</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 28333 (Aug. 13, 1990) .....	6
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Marshall E. Melton</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 2151, 2003 WL 21729839 (July 25, 2003).....	28, 41
<i>Application of</i> <i>Dennis Milewitz</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 40254, 1998 WL 409449 (July 23, 1998).....	24, 26
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Monness, Crespi, Hardt &amp; Co.</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 7334, 1996 WL 536524 (Sept. 23, 1996).....	28
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Richardt-Alyn &amp; Co.</i> , Rel. No. ID-151, 1999 WL 777449 (Sept. 30, 1999) .....	28
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Richmark Capital Corp.</i> , Rel. No. ID-201, 2002 WL 412145 (Mar. 18, 2002).....	28
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Demitrios Julius Shiva</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 38389, 1997 WL 112328 (Mar. 12, 1997).....	24
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Frederick W. Wall</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 52467, 2005 WL 2291407 (Sept. 19, 2005) .....	24
<i>In the Matter of</i> <i>Stephen S. Wien</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 49000, 2003 WL 23094748 (Dec. 29, 2003).....	43, 48

## CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	16, 36, 51
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	19

15 U.S.C. § 78o(b)(6) .....	2, 7, 18, 22, 28
15 U.S.C. § 78y(a)(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2462 .....	32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000).....	4
Joel P. Bishop, Commentaries on the Criminal Law (7th ed. 1882).....	35, 37
William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 396 (1769).....	35
<i>Effects of a Presidential Pardon</i> , 19 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 160 (1995) .....	17, 36
The Federalist No. 74 (Hamilton) .....	20
William Hawkins, A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown (T. Leach 6th ed. 1788) .....	35
Model Penal Code .....	45
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971).....	41
<i>Short Sales in Connection with a Public Offering</i> , 53 Fed. Reg. 33,455 (Aug. 25, 1988).....	4
U.S.S.G. § 5K2.11 .....	44
Samuel Williston, <i>Does a Pardon Blot Out Guilt?</i> , 28 Harv. L. Rev. 647 (1915) .....	36, 37
